

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
HAMMOND DIVISION

MARK MCPHAIL,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Civil Case No.: 2:22-cv-00137-TLS-APR
)
THE TRUSTEES OF INDIANA)
UNIVERSITY; KEN IWAMA, in his)
individual and official capacities; VICKI)
ROMÁN-LAGUNAS, in her individual)
and official capacities; and DAVID)
KLAMEN, in his individual and official)
capacities,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kathleen M. Anderson (No. 16351-92)
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
888 South Harrison Street, Suite 600
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
Telephone: (260) 423-9440
Facsimile: (260) 424-8316
Email: kathleen.anderson@btlaw.com

V. Chisara Ezie-Boncoeur (No. 37251-71)
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
201 South Main Street, Suite 400
South Bend, Indiana 46601-2130
Telephone: (574) 237-1273
Facsimile: (574) 237-1125
Email: cezie@btlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATE OF THE ISSUES.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS, DISPUTED AND UNDISPUTED	3
II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
A. Summary Judgment Standard	5
B. IU did not breach any contract with Plaintiff when, under ACA-33, it removed Plaintiff’s teaching responsibilities and reduced his salary for one semester. It also did not breach any contract with Plaintiff when IU terminated Plaintiff’s employment based on threats of violence (Count I).....	6
1. Plaintiff’s appointment letter did not incorporate IU’s employment policies.....	7
2. IU’s employment policies do not constitute any form of standalone employment contract.....	9
3. Plaintiff’s arguments fail, as a matter of law, to establish that IU had a contractual obligation to Plaintiff to comply with its academic policies or that IU did not follow material policies.	10
C. As a matter of law and fact, IU, Iwama, and Román-Lagunas did not violate Plaintiff’s constitutional right to due process protection in relation to the termination of Plaintiff’s employment (Count V).	14
1. Plaintiff was not, as a matter of law or fact, deprived of any property interest without due process or contrary to applicable law.	14
2. Plaintiff’s employment was terminated due to exigent circumstances under ACA-33 and pre-termination notice was not required given the exigent circumstances surrounding Plaintiff’s threats of violence.....	16
3. Plaintiff received and has had access to appropriate due process.....	17
4. Plaintiff also received due process with respect to the administrative decision to remove him from teaching for one semester and correspondingly adjusting his salary for one semester.....	20

5.	Neither Iwama nor Román-Lagunas is individually liable. To the extent Plaintiff argues otherwise, material fact issues exist precluding partial summary judgment.	21
D.	IU, Iwama and Román-Lagunas did not terminate Plaintiff’s post-appeal process, and did not retaliate against him in violation of the First Amendment in relation to any post-dismissal appeal process (Count III: First Amendment Retaliation: 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983, 1985 Against All Defendants).....	23
1.	Disputed material facts preclude summary judgment on Plaintiff’s retaliation claims alleged as Counts III and VII.	23
2.	In addition to fact issues, Plaintiff failed to satisfy the elements of his retaliation claims.	24
a.	Plaintiff did not suffer any material adverse action, nor is any causal link provided.	25
b.	There is no individual liability against Iwama or Román-Lagunas (or Klamen though he is not part of the Motion).	27
E.	IU, Iwama and Román-Lagunas did not retaliate against Plaintiff in violation of the Civil Rights Act of 1866 in relation to any post-dismissal appeal process (Count VII: Retaliation for Allegations of Employment Discrimination and Retaliation Civil Rights Act of 1866, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 1983, 1985 Against all Defendants).....	28
III.	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	21-22
<i>Barszcz v. Bd. of Comm. College</i> , 400 F. Supp. 675 (N.D. Ill. 1975).....	16
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	14
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	14
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Purdue Univ. v. Eisenstein</i> , -- N.E.3d --, 2017 WL 4872915 (Ind. Ct. App. Oct. 30, 2017)	28
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	15, 17
<i>Capra v. Cook Cty. Bd. of Review</i> , 733 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Charleston v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill. at Chi.</i> , 741 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2013)	15-16
<i>Cheli v. Taylorville Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 986 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	18
<i>Cmty. Found. of Nw. Indiana, Inc. v. Miranda</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1090 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)	9
<i>Davis v. Munster Med. Rsch. Found., Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Ind. 2016)	24
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	23
<i>Daza v. State</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D. Ind. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 941 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2019)	5

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Padgett,
180 N.E.3d 944 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021).....6

G&S Metal Consultants, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.,
2013 WL 4960404 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 10, 2013)6

GEFT Outdoors, LLC v. City of Westfield,
922 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2019)15, 18

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997).....17

Grant v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.,
870 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2017)19

Haegert v. Univ. of Evansville,
977 N.E.2d 924 (Ind. 2012)16

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....22

Harris v. Brewer,
49 N.E.3d 632 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....9

Hartman v. Keri,
883 N.E.2d 774 (Ind. 2008)16, 28

Hillenbrandt v. Illinois Dep’t of Nat. Resources,
347 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2003)21

Johnson v. Advoc. Health & Hosps. Corp.,
892 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2018)5

Lesiv v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.,
39 F.4th 903 (7th Cir. 2022) 24-25

Lewis v. Wilkie,
909 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2018)24

Mart v. Forest River, Inc.,
854 F. Supp. 2d 577 (N.D. Ind. 2012)8

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....19

Moeller v. Bd. of Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
No. 1:16-cv-00446-JMS-MPB, 2017 WL 6603718
(S.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2017).....7

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....15, 17

Moss v. Martin,
473 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2007)14

Orr v. Westminster Vill. N., Inc.,
689 N.E.2d 712 (Ind. 1997) 8-9

Osteen v. Henley,
13 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993)19

Packer v. Trs. of Ind. Univ. Sch. of Med,
73 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....7

Poulard v. The Trustees of Indiana University, et al.,
2:16-cv-00115-JTM (N.D. Ind. 2018)23

Powell v. Ind.,
2013 WL 1857118 (N.D. Ind. May 1, 2013)6

Reed v. Palmer,
906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018)22

Riano v. McDonald,
833 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2016)19

River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park,
23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)16

Siddique v. Laliberte,
972 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2020)22, 23

Thuet v. Chicago Pub. Sch.,
No. 20 C 1369, 2020 WL 5702195 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2020).....22

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property,
510 U.S. 43 (1993).....17

Workman v. UPS Inc.,
234 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000)8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198128

42 U.S.C. § 198323, 28

42 U.S.C. § 198523, 28
IND. CODE ANN. § 39-13-2-214

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(f)(1).....13
